
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 815266 
 

Notice of a Meeting 
 

Safer & Stronger Communities Scrutiny Committee 
Monday, 4 July 2011 at 10.00 am 
County Hall, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

Membership 
 

Chairman -   
Deputy Chairman -   
 

Councillors: Lawrie Stratford 
Carol Viney 

John Goddard 
Alyas Ahmed 

 

Anthony Gearing 
Stewart Lilly 

Susanna Pressel 
John Sanders 

 

Bill Service 
Alan Thompson 

 

 

Notes:  
Date of next meeting: 5 September 2011 

 

What does this Committee review or scrutinise? 
• Community safety; anti-social behaviour; crime and the fear of crime; fire and rescue; 

consumer protection; emergency planning; police issues; coroner’s service; gypsies and 
travellers; drugs and alcohol awareness; road safety (police, trading standards, fire and 
rescue); adult learning (oversight of the adult learning service in provider mode); libraries; 
museums and heritage; the arts; archives; leisure and recreation; registration service; 
community cohesion; equalities and social inclusion; voluntary and community sector. 

• The functions of the responsible authorities (local authorities, fire and rescue authorities, 
police authorities, the police, primary care trusts and the Probation Service) which comprise 
a Crime & Disorder Reduction Partnership/Community Safety Partnership. 

• Those regulatory functions of the Planning & Regulation Committee not falling within the 
remit of the Growth & Infrastructure Scrutiny Committee. 

 

How can I have my say? 
We welcome the views of the community on any issues in relation to the responsibilities 
of this Committee.  Members of the public may ask to speak on any item on the agenda 
or may suggest matters which they would like the Committee to look at.  Requests to 
speak must be submitted to the Committee Officer below no later than 9 am on the 
working day before the date of the meeting. 
 

For more information about this
[...]
vailable to the public unless exempt or confidential, when the items would be 
considered in closed session 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print 
version of these papers or special access facilities) please 
contact the officer named on the front page, giving as much 
notice as possible before the meeting  

A hearing loop is available at County Hall. 
 
 
 



 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1. Election of Chairman for the Current Council Year  
 

2. Election of Deputy Chairman for the Current Council Year  
 

3. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

4. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note on the back page  
 

5. Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

6. Speaking to or petitioning the Committee  
 

7. Director's Update  
 

 10.25 
 
John Jackson (Director of Social & Community Services) and David Ethridge (Chief Fire 
Officer) to report. 

8. Scrutiny Work Programme 2011-2012  
 

 11.00 
 
Contact Officer: Sean Gibson, Corporate Performance Officer, 01865 815482 
 
Draft work programme 2011-2012 to be distributed separately. 
 
The Committee is invited to approve the work programme. 

 SCRUTINY MATTERS 

9. Report on changes to Museums Service (Pages 9 - 14) 
 

 11.15 
 
Contact Officer: Martyn Brown, Hertitage & Arts Officer, Social & Community Services, 
01993 814114 
 
The Committee is invited to comment on a briefing by the Heritage & Arts Officer. 
 



- 2 - 
 

 

 

10. Emergency Planning preparations for winter 2011-2012 (Pages 15 - 18) 
 

 11.35 
 
Contact Officer: Bethan Morgan, County Emergency Planning Officer, 01865 323760  
 
The Committee is invited to receive an update from the County Emergency Planning 
Officer. 

 

11. Crime & Disorder Partnerships Community Strategies 2011-2012  
 

 11.55 
 
Contact Officer: Ruth Whyte, Manager, Safer Communities Unit, 01865 815396 
 
Paper and summary of strategies to distributed separately. 
 
The Committee is invited to comment on the Crime & Disorder Community Strategies. 

 BUSINESS PLANNING 

12. Forward Plan  
 

 12.15 
 
Committee to consider any items of interest. 

13. Close of Meeting: 12.20 approx  
 



- 3 - 
 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
This note briefly summarises the position on interests which you must declare at the meeting.   
Please refer to the Members’ Code of Conduct in Part 9.1 of the Constitution for a fuller 
description. 
 
The duty to declare … 
You must always declare any “personal interest” in a matter under consideration, ie where the 
matter affects (either positively or negatively): 
(i) any of the financial and other interests which you are required to notify for inclusion in the 

statutory Register of Members’ Interests; or 
(ii) your own well-being or financial position or that of any member of your family or any 

person with whom you have a close association more than it would affect other people in 
the County. 

 
Whose interests are included … 
“Member of your family” in (ii) above includes spouses and partners and other relatives’ spouses 
and partners, and extends to the employment and investment interests of relatives and friends 
and their involvement in other bodies of various descriptions.  For a full list of what “relative” 
covers, please see the Code of Conduct. 
 
When and what to declare … 
The best time to make any declaration is under the agenda item “Declarations of Interest”.  
Under the Code you must declare not later than at the start of the item concerned or (if different) 
as soon as the interest “becomes apparent”.    
In making a declaration you must state the nature of the interest. 
 
Taking part if you have an interest … 
Having made a declaration you may still take part in the debate and vote on the matter unless 
your personal interest is also a “prejudicial” interest. 
 
“Prejudicial” interests … 
A prejudicial interest is one which a member of the public knowing the relevant facts would think 
so significant as to be likely to affect your judgment of the pu
[...]
. The unit will be 
monitored closely over the next 9 months in order to assess its likely future. 
 
Cogges 
21. Previously part of the museum service, Cogges is about to be transferred to a 
new independent charitable Trust. The Trust hopes to sign a 30 year lease on 
the site before the end of June; a new Director, funded and managed by the 
Trust, has been appointed, and the Trust aims to reopen the site in July. 
 
22. The new Trust plans to relaunch Cogges with the themes of ‘food’ and 
‘sustainability’. The historic room settings in the ground floor of the Manor House 
will be retained; elsewhere the Trust is planning to introduce a resident 
‘smallholder’, to provide catering and retailing, and to offer a programme of 
creative activities for schools and community groups. A very successful 
Volunteers Day was run on 14th May attended by over 100 people who were 
briefed as to the new Trust’s vision for the future development of Cogges and the 
role to be played by volunteers. A recruitment process for volunteers is now 
underway. 
 
Issues for the future 
 

a. Capacity: the loss of staff reduces the capacity of the service overall.  This 
will impact on the ability of the service to continue to work successfully in 
partnerships (currently the museums service works closely with the 
Oxfordshire Museums Council and others supporting museums 
countywide). It will also reduce the service’s ability to apply for external 
funding. 

b. Loss of expertise and skills: the reduction in staffing will reduce the 
breadth of specialist skills available to the service (and to partner 
museums); if the Business Unit is not able to sustain itself and is closed, 
then this will exacerbate the issue. 

c. Uncertainty of income: in addition to the uncertainty over future income for 
the Business Unit, other income from retailing, catering, commission on 

Page 12



 5

sales, room hire at TOM is also less secure in the current economic 
climate. 

d. Increasing reliance on volunteers: the service has welcomed the support 
of volunteers for many years – adding value to core work and undertaking 
very valuable support roles; however in the proposed new structure the 
service will become increasingly reliant on volunteers. The involvement of 
more volunteers across a range of activities will increase demands on 
management.   

e. Oxfordshire Heritage Partnership: the Oxfordshire Museums Service is 
working in partnership with Oxford University Museums in order to bid to 
become a ‘core’ museum with the opportunity of attracting significant 
external funding (from the Museums Libraries and Archives/Arts Council) 
for increasing access to the museum collections. Criteria for the selection 
of ‘core’ museums are due to be published in July with the outcome of 
applications announced before Christmas. A pilot project, funded by MLA, 
has already begun – drawing on collections from across the county. A 
draft Heritage Strategy for Oxfordshire has been written, in preparation for 
the bid, and the first consultation meeting for this will be held on 21 June. 

f. Change in governance: during 2010/11, an external consultant was 
engaged by the museum service, funded by the MLA, to advise on 
possible changes to the governance structure (a number of museums 
around the country have been encouraged to undertake this work). The 
consultant advised that in view of the current development with SOFO and 
the changes already being considered for the museum service, no change 
to governance should be planned at present, but that a future change, 
possibly to an independent Trust might be considered in due course. 

 
 
 
 
Martyn Brown                                                   Carol Anderson 
County Heritage and Arts Officer                     Museum Service Manager 
 
 
June 2011 
 
 
 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Safer & Stronger Communities Scrutiny Committee 
 

4 July 2011 
 

Winter preparations and lessons from severe weather 
 

Dealing with resilience arrangements following lessons learnt from snow events and 
preparations being made for future events. 
 
1. Purpose 
 
The purpose of this briefing is to: 
 
1.1 Inform the Safer & Stronger Communities Scrutiny Committee of progress to 

increase resilience to snow and severe weather events within the county council; 
and 

 
1.2 Outline action taken to improve plans and processes to improve the local response 

to severe weather incidents. 
 
2. Background 
 
2.1 In the last 18 months, Oxfordshire has experience several periods of heavy and 

prolonged snowfall where an emergency response was required to support critical 
services, partner agencies and the community.  

 
2.2 In response to the snow event in January 2010, a Severe Weather Plan was 

produced by the Emergency Planning Unit (EPU) in consultation with the District and 
City Councils to provide a more coordinated response to weather events.  This plan 
was published in November 2010 and was used by partners during a further snow 
event in December 2010.   

 
2.3 In response to Met Office issued weather warnings on 17th December 2010, the 

activation procedures in the Severe Weather Plan were followed which included a 
teleconference with internal and external response personnel to prepare services for 
the weather conditions and consultation with the Duty Director to activate the online 
Major Incident Reporting System (MIRS) for Monday 20th Dec in anticipation of 
significant disruption.    

 
2.4 In contrast to the snow event in January 2010, schools were closed for the 

Christmas period eliminating the requirement for the Council to publish school 
closures.  However, the proximity to the Christmas holidays – and in particular the 
fact snow fell on the last shopping Saturday before Christmas meant that many 
people continued to travel and were involved in extended traffic delays despite 
advice from emergency services to stay at home.  The ti
[...]
C reviews to 
increase our resilience to severe weather events and the associated weather 
warnings.   

 
4.2 Multi-agency partners are supporting the efforts to review existing plans and to 

produce new plans where a requirement has been identified, and in particular, 
efforts are being made to ensure that plans and processes are flexible to facilitate a 
response to a range of events and circumstances. 

 
4.3 Engagement with communities is resulting in the development of community 

emergency plans which complement the response plans held by statutory 
responders and this work stream will continue to be a priority within the emergency 
planning unit throughout 2011. 

 
 
 
Contact Officer:  Bethan Morgan 
   County Emergency Planning Officer 
Tel:   01865 323760 
 
June 2010 
 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	9 Report on changes to Museums Service
	10 Emergency Planning preparations for winter 2011-2012



Minutes of the meeting


 

SAFER & STRONGER COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Monday, 4 July 2011 commencing at 10.00 am and 
finishing at 12.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members:  Councillor Stewart Lilley – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Carol Viney 
Councillor John Goddard 
Councillor Alyas Ahmed 
Councillor Anthony Gearing 
Councillor Stewart Lilly 
Councillor Susanna Pressel 
Councillor John Sanders 
Councillor Bill Service 
Councillor Alan Thompson 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor        (for Agenda Item  ) 

By Invitation: 
 

 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting  Sean Gibson, Corporate Performance Officer 
Colin Thomas, Deputy Chief Fire Officer 
 

Part of meeting 
 

John Jackson, Director, Social & Community Services 
 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
 Martyn Brown, Heritage Officer 
 Bethan Morgan, Manager, Emergency Planning 
 Ruth Whyte, Manager, Safer Communities Unit 
 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting [, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting/the following additional documents:] and agreed as 
set out below.  Copies of the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and 
schedule/additional documents] are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 
 

129/11 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE CURRENT COUNCIL YEAR  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Sean Gibson called for nominations for Chairman of the Safer and Stronger Scrutiny 
Committee 2011 to 2012.  Two nominations were received: 
 



SSC3 

Councillor Stewart Lilly nominated Councillor Lawrie Stratford, Councillor Bill Service 
seconded nomination; 
 
Councillor Susanna Pressel nominated Councillor John Sanders, Councillor John 
Sanders seconded the nomination. 
 
On being put to a vote, Councillor Lawrie Stratford received 7 for and 2 against, and 
 
Councillor John Sanders received 2 for and 7 against. 
 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford was elected Chairman. 
 

130/11 ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN FOR THE CURRENT COUNCIL YEAR  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
Sean Gibson called for nominations for deputy Chairman of the Safer and Stronger 
Scrutiny Committee 2011 to 2012.  Two nominations were received: 
 
Councillor  nominated Councillor Stewart Lilly, Councillor  seconded nomination; 
 
Councillor John Sanders nominated Councillor Susanna Pressel, Councillor Susanna 
Pressel seconded the nomination. 
 
On being put to a vote, Councillor Stewart Lilly received 7 for and 2 against, and 
 
Councillor Susanna Pressel received 3 for and  6 against. 
 
Councillor Stewart Lilley was elected deputy Chairman. 
 
 

131/11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
Councillor Stewart Lilly informed members of the committee that Councillor Judith 
Heathcoat had sent her apologies as she had recently received treatment on one of 
her knees at the Manor Hospital, Oxford.  Councillor Lilley said that Councillor 
Heathcoat was recovering well, but had been strongly advised by doctors to rest.  
Members agreed to send Councillor Heathcoat their best wishes for a speedy 
recovery. 
 
Councillor Don Seale substituted for Councillor Lawrie Stratford. 
 
 
 

132/11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE ON THE BACK 
PAGE  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
Nothing of note. 
 



SSC3 

133/11 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
Minute 121/11 (page 4) and Minute 122/11 (page 6): Councillor John Goddard noted 
that he had been referred to as Councillor John Godden, and asked for this to be 
rectified. 
 

134/11 SPEAKING TO OR PETITIONING THE COMMITTEE  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
None 
 

135/11 DIRECTOR'S UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
Reports were received from Colin Thomas (Deputy Chief Fire Officer) and John 
Jackson (Director, Social & Community Services). 
 
Colin Thomas reported on: 
 
Consumer Safety Review 
 
The National Audit Office (NAO) published ‘Protecting consumers – the system for 
enforcing consumer law’ on 13 June 2011.  The report found that the effectiveness of 
the current arrangements to enforce consumer law was not delivering value for 
money due to a fragmented delivery landscape.  Emphasis was placed on local 
priorities even though a great deal of consumer detriment takes place at national and 
regional levels. 
 
It was noted that a national helpline was being set up. 
 
On 21 June 2011, the Department of Business, Innovation and Skills (BIS) published 
its consultation document, ‘Empowering and protecting consumers – consultation on 
institutional change for provision of consumer information, advice, education, 
advocacy and enforcement’.  The Government wishes to empower consumers to 
make wise decisions when purchasing goods and services.  Its proposals for reform 
have been guided by the following objectives: 

• Reducing complexity of the consumer landscape 
• Strengthening the effectiveness of consumer enforcement 
• More cost-effective delivery, closer to the consumer front line 

 
The consultation ends on 27 September 2011. 
 
Action 

1. Lodge copy of NAO report in Members’ library 
2. Report on response to BIS consultation at 5 September 2011 meeting 

 
Stronger Communities 
 



SSC3 

Oxfordshire Safer Communities Partnership are preparing to change its structure to 
reflect the new role of Police Commissioner.  Though the law was still being drafted 
around this new position, it was thought best to consider options sooner rather than 
later.  The new role would strengthen co-ordination and communication across 
Oxfordshire which is important given that the Basic Command Unit model has been 
abolished. 
 
Drugs, Alcohol and Treatment (DAAT) consultation 
 
DAAT are consulting on its proposals for a new business model.  This will place 
recovery from addiction at the centre of its work. Members were appreciative of the 
one page summary provided.  
 
Action 
Lodge consultation documents in Members’ library. 
 
Gypsy and Travellers Service 
Colin Thomas informed the committee that the service has been invited to tender to 
run the London Borough of Kensington & Chelsea Gypsy and Travellers Service.  
Colin noted that this is further recognition of the outstanding work carried by 
Oxfordshire’s service.  
 
Councillor Judith Heathcoat informed the committee that tender has been submitted. 
 
 
Fire at Didcot Power Station 
 
A fire was tackled at Didcot Power Station on 21 June 2011. Colin reported that the 
fire was a low level incident, but given the sensitivity of the site (it is one of the main 
sources of energy for the South East of England) a press release was issued.  Cllr 
Lilly asked Colin Thomas to thank those fire crews who did a splendid task & thus 
avoid what could have been a more serious situation.  
 
 
Power outage in central Oxford, 27 June 2011 
 
A Scottish Electric sub-station failure happened on 27 June 2011.   Much of central 
Oxford was without power including the Clarenden Centre which houses the council’s 
computer servers.   The power failure automatically triggered a controlled shut down 
of computer applications which meant that PCs etc were not functional for much of 
the day. 
 
Colin Thomas said that the council is investing in generators at Clarendon and in 
County Hall as well as a back up centre based at the Fire & Rescue Headquarters in 
Kidlington which will mean that future events of this nature will have less impact on 
services. 
 
Members requested an update on actions.  
 
Members’ questions and discussion 



SSC3 

 
Discussion focused on provision of DAAT consultation documents and power failure. 
 
Councillors John Sanders and Susanna Pressel argued that the committee was not 
in a position to scrutinise the DAAT consultation if papers were not provided.  
Councillor Pressel added that the consultation should have been formerly tabled for 
discussion at committee, and was adamant that the committee should have a role to 
play in this consultation. 
 
John Jackson commented that historically the council’s involvement with DAAT was 
via the Adult Social Care committee, however he understood her point that checks 
should be undertaken to ensure that appropriate committees have sight of 
documents relevant to their remit in the future. 
 
Councillor john Sanders was worried that concerns may not be picked up if 
documents are not scrutinised by all relevant committees. 
 
Action 

Councillor Stewart Lilly to arrange for consultation documents are made available 
to committee and will to speak to Cabinet Member on how best to co-ordinate 

 
Councillor John Goddard noted that this is not the first major power failure which has 
shut down central Oxford.  Commenting on Colin Thomas’s remarks that the council 
has invested in new generator systems and a Disaster Recovery Centre, he said that 
this not engaging with the root cause of the problem, namely the energy suppliers. 
 
Councillor Susanna Pressel suggested that the committee recommend that the 
Cabinet write to Scottish Power to ask why central Oxford is subject to regular power 
failures.  Councillor Bill Service added that this is a countywide matter, and that all 
energy suppliers should be contacted. 
 
Councillor John Sanders asked if the council has a Service level Agreement with 
Scottish Power. 
 
Action 

1. Councillor Stewart Lilly will raise matter with Cabinet Member. 
 
Councillor John Goddard requested further information on the role of the police 
Commissioner. 
 
John Jackson, Director, Social and Community services reported on: 
 
Cogges Museum 
 
Trust signing lease on 4 July 2011.  A separate sub-lease will need to be signed 
regarding the land adjacent to the museum.  Preparations are progressing to open on 
17 July as are plans for a summer programme of events.  However,  he regretfully 
reported that the Director of the trust had resigned. 
 
It was noted that a new Director has been appointed. 



SSC3 

 
Libraries 
 
Compared to when proposals to amend the provision of the library  service were first 
announced in late 2010, correspondence in this area is relatively quiet.  Individual 
libraries and communities have raised specific questions, but many want to work with 
their locality on provision. 
 
The main issues being thought through at the moment were concerned with how 
volunteering might work, and the support needed for volunteers.  John Jackson said 
that he would be publishing his thinking on these matters.  It was noted that 
proposals on volunteering were available on the library pages on the Council website. 
 
Discussion 
 
Councillor John Goddard welcomed the shift in substance and attitude, but said that 
John Jackson had not mentioned: 

• Job losses as a means of reducing costs, and what consultation was taking 
place on this 

• Costs and savings associated with new systems 
• Income generation by libraries 

 
John Jackson said that there were still expectations of job losses, and that the Library 
Service was considering the following: 

• Single person operation in mobile libraries 
• Scope to organise Holton back office in order to make savings 
• Savings from community/community+ funding 
• Central library reductions due to introduction of a self-service system 

 
He stressed that managers had been briefed prior to the consultation being 
published, and that changes would be phased in over three years.  Furthermore, 
changes do not impact on this year’s budget, but will do so next year and will be 
considered as part of the service and resource planning process. 
 
Councillor Don Seale also welcomed change in attitude.  He said that the council 
never said that they were going to close libraries, and there was a positive inclination 
to keep all libraries open.  He added that the Adult Social Services budget might be 
reduced as a consequence of the decision to keep libraries open, and reminded the 
committee of the case of Birmingham City Council which was stopped by a court from 
reducing its Adult Social Care expenditure.  Finally, he commented that budgets were 
limited and that the financial position of the Library service would remain precarious 
over the next two to three years. 
 
John Jackson advised members to read the proposals which identified which libraries 
are part of an efficient system, and those which are not efficient. 
 

136/11 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2011-2012  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 



SSC3 

Councillor Stewart Lilly introduced the draft work programme for 2011-2012.  He said 
that it would be used as an ‘aide memoire’ to help prevent areas of committee 
responsibility from slipping off the agenda, and it would be reviewed regularly and 
updated as necessary. 
 
Councillor Susanna Pressel stressed that the work programme for the year should 
include items on arts, community cohesion, Probation service and Oxfordshire 
Archives. 
 
Councillor Pressel expressed concern about the effectiveness of the committee to 
successfully scrutinise policy, and queried its value for money in its present form. 
 

137/11 REPORT ON CHANGES TO MUSEUMS SERVICE  
(Agenda No. 9) 
 
Martyn Brown, (Heritage Officer) presented a report on the changes the Museum 
Service is experiencing.  He referred to a 145 cut to the budget which would mean a 
reduction in the service provided, staffing levels and an increasing reliance on 
volunteers to provide core services. 
 
The service has applied for core museum status which the University of Oxford 
museums have benefitted from since 2006.  Core museum status would mean that 
the service would receive funding direct from Government. 
All staff  were being consulted on changes. 
 
Councillor Susanna Pressel informed the committee that Martyn Brown would retire 
in August and wondered if his position would be retained.  Councillor Stewart Lilly 
thanked Martyn for his excellent years of service and, on behalf of the committee, 
wished him well for the future. 
 
Councillor Pressel argued that the level of the cuts reduced the ability of the service 
to apply to sources of external funding, and suggested that the council have in place 
an officer to work up funding bids corporately if separate services cannot support 
such a role.  Other members noted that Districts employ people in such roles and 
Councillor John Goddard said that identifying and bidding to sources of external 
funding could be shared with other councils. 
 
Councillor Pressel also proposed that the draft Heritage Strategy should be circulated 
to committee and a report tabled at the 5 September meeting. 
 
Action 
 
1. Councillor Stewart Lilly to pursue idea of corporate funding officer, after 
consultation with committee Chairman and cabinet member.  Also, to check if we 
could share with neighbouring councils 
 
2. A Draft Heritage Strategy to be considered at September meeting of 

committee 



SSC3 

3. The committee discussed whether the cuts would be temporary or not and 
Councillor Pressel proposed that the committee formally ask Cabinet to 
confirm.  However, Councillor John sanders pointed out that making experts 
redundant would mean that it might take time to return to current level of 
service.  Martyn Brown said that current proposals did not undermine future 
development of the service. 

 
In response to a question posed by Councillor Bill Service on retention of artefacts, 
Martyn Brown explained that disposals are subject to a fundamental review and that 
a number of larger items have been sold.  A review of smaller items is currently 
taking place.  Many items are loaned or shared with District Parish Councils. 
 
Martyn also explained that the ability to generate additional income by trading 
specialist services has been reduced due to other councils also having their budgets 
reduced. 
 
Finally, Martyn Brown informed the committee that building work to house the Old 
Soldiers of Oxfordshire exhibition would commence in August 2011, and would open 
in 2013-2014. 
 
 
 

138/11 EMERGENCY PLANNING PREPARATIONS FOR WINTER 2011-2012  
(Agenda No. 10) 
 
Bethan Morgan (Manager, Emergency Planning) presented a report on preparations 
for winter. Bethan said that the heavy snowfall in January 2010 was said to be 
‘unprecedented’ then happened again 11 months later, and this underlined the need 
for emergency planning for severe weather conditions to be in place in good time. 
 
The Severe Weather Plan is formally agreed with District Councils, and is currently 
under review.  Key areas include: 
 
• Forward plan for utilising 4X4s 
• The role of the Customer Call Centre in an emergency especially when high 
volume calls are expected 
• A multi-agency approach to managing A34 during a period of severe weather 
• Strengthen community resilience by ensuring that people know how to 
respond individually and as a community. 
 
There are two strands of work to support community resilience; 1) Environment 
Agency’s Community Flood Plans, and 2) Community Emergency Plans which would 
cover, for example, actions on helping vulnerable people during severe weather 
conditions.  A series of events on community plans are to take place in the autumn 
and members were encouraged to attend. 
 
 Councillor John Goddard referred to issues around capacity mentioned in the report.  
He also said that responses depend on advance warning of severe weather.  
Councillor Goddard pointed out that there is no mention of the City. 



SSC3 

Bethan said that Customer Service in the event of severe weather will extend its out 
of hours support meaning that residents would be able to get up to date information.  
She said that warnings are co-ordinated with police and that radio Oxford is involved 
particularly on A34 matters.  Her team is working the Oxford City to work with groups 
such as NAGS. 
 
Councillor John Goddard asked to be informed who Bethan was in contact with at the 
City Council. 
 
Routes to schools were to be given priority in gritting, and the suggestion that 
teachers could support a local school if they could not travel to their place of 
employment due to distance was being considered. 
 
There is good co-ordination between the Highways Agency and Environment & 
Economy Directorate, but Bethan is working to enhance the co-ordination at the 
operational and tactical level.  One tonne bags of salt are being delivered to Parish 
Councils who could safely store them by Oxfordshire Highways for local use. 
 

139/11 COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIPS STRATEGIES 2011-2012  
(Agenda No. 11) 
 
Ruth Whyte (Manager, Safer Communities Unit) presented a report on Crime & 
Disorder Partnership plans for 2011-2012.  She apologise for the short notice, but 
work had begun later than usual.  The strategies would also be considered by 
Cabinet and full Council. 
 
The strategies shared a common framework and were in line with Oxfordshire 2030 
goals and priorities. 
 
Councillor Carol Viney said that the committee would not have had time to fully 
consider the strategies and that an item should be included in the September 
meeting, but meanwhile members should email comments to Ruth Whyte.  
Committee unanimously agreed. 
 
In response to a question about the role of the Police Commissioner, Ruth said that 
she would circulate a presentation that a colleague had given on this subject. 
 
Action 
 
1. Councillors to email comments on Crime & Disorder Partnerships’ strategies to 
Ruth Whyte 
2. Agenda item on the strategies to be added to 5 September meeting 
3.  Ruth Whyte to circulate to committee a presentation on the role of the Police 
commissioner 
 

140/11 FORWARD PLAN  
(Agenda No. 12) 
 
No items identified. 
 



SSC3 

141/11 CLOSE OF MEETING: 12.20 APPROX  
(Agenda No. 13) 

 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing   


